drawn up based on the undiscounted contractual maturities including interest. When the amount payable or receivable is
not fixed, the amount disclosed has been determined by reference to the projected interest rates as illustrated by the yield
curves at the end of the reporting period.

SBI CARDS AND PAYMENT SERVICES LIMITED
Annual Report 2021-22

220 www.sbicard.com

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(FIGURE IN RUPEES CRORES, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

	 Following is the position of company’s undrawn limits as on respective year end dates:

Particulars Total Facility Drawn Undrawn
March 31, 2022
Less than 1 year  20,000.00  14,995.31  5,004.69
March 31, 2021
Less than 1 year  19,000.00  12,875.66  6,124.34

	 Other price risks

	 The Company is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments. The Company’s equity investments are held
for strategic rather than trading purposes.

	 Equity price sensitivity analysis

	 If equity prices had been 10% higher/lower other comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2022 would
increase/decrease by ` 1.79 crores, (for the year ended March 31, 2021 increase/decrease by ` 1.12 crores) as a result
of the changes in fair value of equity investments measured at FVTOCI

Portfolio Segment  As at March 31, 2022  As at March 31, 2021
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

10% value  1.79  (1.79)  1.12  (1.12)

39	 Auditors’ remuneration (excluding GST/Service tax)

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2022

For the year ended
March 31, 2021

 Audit fee 0.30 0.30
 Quarterly Limited Review fee 0.06 0.06
 Tax audit fee 0.03 0.03
 Fee for other services 0.07 0.07
 Reimbursement of expenses  0.02 0.02
 Total 0.48 0.49

40	 Reward Points Movement
Movement of provision for reward points redemption and legal cases in accordance with Ind AS 37; Provisions, contingent
liabilities and contingent assets is as under:

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2022

For the year ended
March 31, 2021

a. 	 Provision at the beginning of the year 342.10 367.69
b. 	 Net addition during the year 601.90 333.21
c. 	 Value of points redeemed during the year  (533.86)  (358.79)
d. 	 Provision at the end of the year* (a+b-c) 410.14 342.10

*Provision for reward points as at March 31, 2022 provided as per actuarial valuation, Refer note 21.

Legal Claims:

The below table provide the movement of the provision for cases filed against the Company in the ordinary course of business.

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2022

For the year ended
March 31, 2021

a. 	 Provision at the beginning of the year 0.16 0.18